CONSULTANT’s agreement to the extension of the applicable one (1) year period shall not 
be a condition or qualification to be considered for award of this Agreement.   

C. In addition to the allowable incurred costs, COUNTY will pay CONSULTANT a fixed fee of One 

Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Six Dollars Seventy-Nine Cents ($167,406.79).  The 
fixed fee is nonadjustable for the term of this Agreement, except in the event of a significant change in 
the scope of work and such adjustment is made by a written amendment to this Agreement. 

D. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates specified in the

[...]

COUNTY: Humboldt County Department of Public Works – Engineering Division 

Attention: Tony Seghetti, Contract Administrator 
1106 Second Street 
Eureka, California 95501 

I. The total amount payable by COUNTY including the fixed fee shall not exceed Two Million Eight 

Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen Dollars Thirty Cents ($2,881,516.30). 

J. For personnel subject to prevailing wage rates as described in the California Labor Code, all salary 
increases, which are the direct result of changes in the prevailing wage rates are reimbursable. 

ARTICLE VI – TERMINATION  

A. This Agreement may be terminated by either party, provided that party gives not less than thirty (30)

[...]

COUNTY may permit CONSULTANT to copyright reports or other byproducts of this Agreement.  If 

copyrights are permitted; FHWA shall be granted a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable right to 
reproduce, publish or otherwise use; and to authorize others to use, the work for government purposes. 

F. Any subcontract in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) entered into as a result of this 

Agreement shall contain all of the provisions of this article. 

ARTICLE XXVII – CLAIMS FILED BY COUNTY’S CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR 

A.  If claims are filed by COUNTY’s construction contractor relating to work performed by

[...]

Services of CONSULTANT in connection with COUNTY’s construction contractor claims will be 

performed pursuant to a written contract amendment which extends the expiration date of this 
Agreement, if necessary, in order to resolve such construction claims.  

D. Any subcontract in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) entered into as a result of this 

Agreement shall contain all of the provisions of this article. 

ARTICLE XXVIII – CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA 

A. CONSULTANT hereby agrees to protect any and all confidential information obtained in the 

performance of this Agreement in accordance with any and all applicable local, state and federal laws,